

SR1378 LRB098 22087 MST 60959 r

1 SENATE RESOLUTION

20

WHEREAS, The members of the Illinois Senate are saddened to 2 3 learn of the death of Terrence John Sullivan of Waukegan, who 4 passed away on May 29, 2014; and 5 WHEREAS, Terrence Sullivan was born on December 16, 1965 in Lake Forest to Leo J. Sullivan III and Theresa Jean (nee 6 7 Colucci) Sullivan; he attended Immaculate Conception Grade 8 School in Waukegan and Viking Middle School in Gurnee; he 9 graduated from Loyola Academy in Wilmette in 1984, and attended 10 Illinois State University and later Northern Illinois University; and 11 WHEREAS, Terrence Sullivan became owner of North Shore 12 13 Caterers in February of 1988, and led the company for 26 years; 14 and WHEREAS, Terrence Sullivan enjoyed snowmobiling across 15 16 Wisconsin, and was an avid supporter of Waukegan High School Athletics; and 17 18 WHEREAS, Terrence Sullivan was proceeded in death by his parents, and by Granny Sophie Colucci; and 19

WHEREAS, Terrence Sullivan was the middle brother in a

- family of 5 brothers: Leo J. Sullivan IV, Michael C. Sullivan,
- Sean P. Sullivan, and Kevin F. Sullivan (Lisa) (niece Britney),
- 3 (nephew Bradley); therefore, be it
- 4 RESOLVED, BY THE SENATE OF THE NINETY-EIGHTH GENERAL
- 5 ASSEMBLY OF THE STATE OF ILLINOIS, that we mourn the passing of
- 6 Terrence John Sullivan, and extend our sincere condolences to
- 7 his family, friends, and all who knew and loved him; and be it
- 8 further
- 9 RESOLVED, That a suitable copy of this resolution be
- 10 presented to the family of Terrence Sullivan as an expression
- of our deepest sympathy.